
Citizens Oversight Committee for Measure L
Thursday, May 13, 2010

√ Present
√ Marlene Best Member IVC Foundation, Committee Chair

Amanda Brooke Member at large
Nicole Nicholas Gilles Member at large
Timothy E. Kelley Member representing a business organization

√ Anne J. Mallory Member at-large
√ Gil Perez Member representing taxpayers association

Everett Taylor Retired member
Rick Webster, Jr. Student Representative

Others present
John Lau, Vice President for Business Services; Bill Gay, Mike Nicholas and Rosanna Lugo, IVC
Communications Department; Jimmy Sanders, Architect; Rick Webster, Director of Maintenance; Brent
Goodwin, Nielsen Construction ; Mary Carter, Recorder.

Call to Order
The meeting was called to order by at 3:10 p.m. on Thursday, May 13, 2010 by Marlene Best, Committee
Chairperson. The meeting was held in room 2734 (Building 2700).

Approval of Minutes
There was no approval of minutes due to lack of a quorum.

Compass Blueprint Award
Bill Gay, Public Relations Officer for the College reported that the 2700 Building has been awarded the
Compass Blueprint Recognition Award by the Southern California Association of Governments. The
SCAG jury of planning experts took special note of IVC’s innovative and comprehensive approach to
sustainability and mobility. The Science Building is also the first new Science Building in Southern
California to receive LEED (Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design) certification.

Mr. Gay invited members of the committee to the ribbon cutting for the Bus Transfer Terminal to be
held June 4, 2010.

Annual Report
Mike Nicholas, from the IVC Communications Department, presented a draft of the Annual Report for
Measure L. The report will be published as part of the College’s annual report to the community. The
report will be finalized within the next two weeks, with publication planned for mid-June as part of the
College’s report to the community.



Update on Projects
Highway 111/Aten Road Improvement Project: Jimmy Sanders, Architect, reported that the College is
very close to receiving $712,000 in Federal funding for road improvements to Aten Road and Highway
111. The College should receive notification within the next two week regarding the funding. The
College owes special thanks to Joel Hamby and the City of Imperial for assistance with the two-year
application process. The City of Imperial will also be the lead agency for the project since the funding is
for road improvements. The plan is to advertise for bids in June. It was noted that Bond funds will be
used for work on IVC property (new entry ways), with the federal funds are being used for the
improvements to Old Highway 111 and Aten Road.

Bus Transfer Terminal Phase II: The College has been notified by the County of Imperial that funding is
available for Phase II of the Bus Transfer Terminal project.

400 Building Modernization: This project has received 50% state funding. Drawings have been
submitted to the Division of the State Architect and to the State Chancellor’s Office. Construction is
expected to start in September, 2010, and take about a year. The building will house six “smart”
classrooms and have 3,000 square feet of space for student support activities.

Modernization of 200, 300 and 800 Buildings: This project is contingent on state funding and is based on
60% matching funds from the Bond and 40% State funding. The cost of each building is approximately
$4 million. If State funds are not received, the College will only be able to remodel two buildings, the
200 and 300.

New Bond Issue: Mr. Lau reported that the College is proposing asking voters to extend the current
bond issue. Based on current property values, it would be about four years before there will be
adequate bond proceeds for additional projects. He noted that College facilities are 50 years old, and
there are no General Funds for capital projects.

Career Tech Building: The College will be submitting a funding proposal to the State for a Career Tech
Building, which would be a $22 million project and would include modernizing existing shop areas.

Project scheduled for Summer 2010:

 Renovation of room 40 (old English Division office) and part of the Administration Building

 Art Gallery – construction to start this summer (the art Gallery is not a Bond funded project,
insurance money and Redevelopment funds are being used to replace the Art Gallery which was
destroyed by fire several years ago)

 Relocatable Row: site improvements to the Northeast corner of campus for modular buildings
which will provide interim housing for classes during various renovation projects.

Expenditure Report: An expenditure report as of April 30, 2010 was distributed. Mr. Lau reported that
the Science Building is complete, but final payments to contractors are pending finalizing punch list
items. The Cash in County Treasury as of April 30 was $14,182,847.12.

Date of next meeting: The next meeting was set for September 23, 2010 at 3:00 p.m. (this was later
rescheduled for September).



IMPERIAL VALLEY COLLEGE
BOND FUND

2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 Total
Beginning Balance 24,725,522 21,654,875 30,699,375 35,693,416 31,168,529

Income
Bond Proceeds 25,235,000 13,301,443 11,934,374 8,898,698 59,369,515
Transfers (to Bond interest/redemption fund) (610,368) (15,970) (626,338)
Other Income 43,950 15,300 1,116,755 1,176,006
Interest 98,531 580,859 682,888 942,601 1,757,514 408,578 4,470,971

Total Income 25,333,531 14,441 13,984,331 12,876,305 10,656,212 1,525,333 64,390,153

Expense
Purchase Orders 172,158 2,389,351 4,153,077 8,375,178 14,956,530 18,300,237 48,346,531
Payroll (two maintenance workers) 91,838 102,018 108,014 112,125 102,933 516,927
Transfers (of expense to/from other Fund) 55,279 (72,218) (600,928) 112,444 107,845 (397,578)
Cert. of Participation/Lease Revenue Bond pymts 380,572 676,118 684,736 1,741,426

Total Expense 608,009 3,085,088 4,939,831 7,882,264 15,181,098 18,511,015 50,207,306
Ending Balance 24,725,522 21,654,875 30,699,375 35,693,416 31,168,530 14,182,847 14,182,847

as of April 30, 2010



IMPERIAL VALLEY COLLEGE
BOND FUND

as of April 30, 2010

2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 Total
Construction/Site Improvement
Science Building Construction 3,790,239.57 13,412,724.51 9,353,895.56 26,556,859.64
Parking Lot Phase IV 526,875.89 526,875.89
Parking Lot Phase III 3,131,254.33 3,131,254.33
Parking Lot Phase II 1,412,014.00 1,822,806.00 3,234,820.00
Parking Lot Phase I Sports field relocation 751,572.07 751,572.07
Bus Transit Terminal ($1.3 million in State funding) 1,622,980.73 1,622,980.73
Relocation of Modular Buildings 59,180.50 59,180.50
Track 389,637.50 389,637.50
Hwy 111/Aten Road improvements 0.00
North Parking Lot lights 153,500.00 153,500.00

0.00 0.00 2,163,586.07 6,156,183.07 13,412,724.51 14,694,187.01 36,426,680.66
Renovation Projects
Roofing project 1,254,920.69 191,746.31 1,446,667.00
Portable building relocation 77,397.52 309,021.00 386,418.52
Pool renovation 247,510.95 50,347.48 23,302.86 321,161.29
Gym floor 107,019.54 107,019.54
Remodel - board room 74,310.00 74,310.00
Remodel - gym 29,250.83 30,478.63 59,729.46
Deferred Maintenance - college center doors 25,770.00 25,770.00
Deferred Maintenance - tennis courts 25,000.00 25,000.00
Floor, 2100 bldg 20,500.00 20,500.00
Remodel - counseling 13,326.53 13,326.53
Remodel - misc 11,838.60 13,047.40 24,886.00
Sidewalks 7,020.86 7,020.86
Concete 5,172.71 5,172.71
Auto Shop 4,500.00 4,500.00
Benches 3,281.50 3,281.50

38,923.54 1,645,775.28 678,634.33 48,302.86 25,770.00 87,357.40 2,524,763.41
Utility upgrades
Sewer Lift Station 357,854.02 97,390.98 455,245.00
Electrical - IID 271,202.33 37,784.18 308,986.51
Primary Electrical Service 269,483.00 269,483.00
Electrical repairs 101,445.18 34,174.15 135,619.33
Fire Alarm System 118,132.55 118,132.55
Air Conditioning 85,083.00 13,752.12 98,835.12
Auto tech electrical 84,809.93 84,809.93
Deferred Maintenance - HVAC Library 35,793.25 35,793.25
Deferred Maintenance - Water Treatment Plant 21,942.68 40,675.00 62,617.68
Deferred Maintenance - HVAC Gym 15,282.66 15,282.66

1



IMPERIAL VALLEY COLLEGE
BOND FUND

as of April 30, 2010

2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 Total
Deferred Maintenance - Clock system 14,181.00 14,181.00
Deferred Maintenance - Water Lines 1,437.82 1,437.82
Shut off valves - water system 7,042.96 7,042.96

186,528.18 47,926.27 84,809.93 73,018.59 1,023,714.86 191,468.98 1,607,466.81

Equipment/rental/leases/supplies
Furniture/Equipment - Science Building 146,685.75 40,299.94 1,015,584.60 1,202,570.29
Equipment (parking pass machines 09-10) 16,350.56 52,672.82 69,023.38
Furniture/AV equip - Board Room 42,788.01 42,788.01
Supplies (2009-10 parking lot) 326.04 21,026.82 6,979.31 17,111.20 45,443.37
Equipment rental 3,250.68 3,078.56 6,329.24
Portable building leases 16,616.41 53,742.12 70,358.53

326.04 184,328.98 120,622.61 0.00 3,078.56 1,128,156.63 1,436,512.82

Other Outgo
Debt payments - Cert. of Participation* 89,021.60 382,190.09 394,138.99 865,350.68
Debt payments - Lease Revenue Bonds* 291,550.46 293,927.87 290,597.17 876,075.50
*Paid by District eff. 07-08 380,572.06 676,117.96 684,736.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,741,426.18

Services
Construction Management 838,414.59 1,211,168.49 1,102,946.55 3,152,529.63
Architect 452,420.72 904,886.35 681,382.33 378,713.17 597,875.02 3,015,277.59
Permits, inspection and testing 5,000.00 175,593.88 137,989.59 542,168.39 302,523.37 1,163,275.23
Security (for construction site, ended 11/13/09) 62,834.86 34,583.49 97,418.35
Construction Insurance (Science Building) 22,488.00 3,373.00 2,504.00 28,365.00
Legal ads 1,659.47 796.13 2,673.05 5,230.30 8,704.30 1,177.30 20,240.55
Consulting (facility planning, traffic survey) 4,140.00 18,971.08 73,321.00 96,432.08
LEED Commissioning (Science Building) 5,935.00 59,242.50 65,177.50
Movers (Science Building/Hazardous Material) 24,893.88 24,893.88
Audit (paid by District 07-08 and 08-09) 4,500.00 3,300.00 7,800.00

1,659.47 466,856.85 1,105,424.36 1,685,504.81 2,212,897.21 2,199,067.11 7,671,409.81
Total Pos 608,009.29 3,021,005.34 4,837,813.46 7,963,009.33 16,678,185.14 18,300,237.13 51,408,259.69

Salaries and Benefits
Maintenance workers - salaries 59,759.13 68,742.76 74,085.08 75,235.54 69,111.30 346,933.81
Maintenance workers - benefits 32,078.56 33,259.93 33,928.93 36,889.10 33,928.16 170,084.68

0.00 91,837.69 102,002.69 108,014.01 112,124.64 103,039.46 517,018.49

Total Expenditures 608,009.29 3,112,843.03 4,939,816.15 8,071,023.34 16,790,309.78 18,403,276.59 51,925,278.18
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5/11/2010Fiscal Year: 2010

Requested by carlosf

Date Reference Description Debit Credit Total Debits Total Credits

Page 15 of 17
CASH COUNTY TREASURY REPORT

01-Imperial Community College

General Obligation Bond (GOB)

11:34AM

Balance

Balance Forward07 /01 /09 31,977,858.8663,146,388.30 31,168,529.44

TF-100028 100028 - 1,678,571.2907 /09 /09 63,146,388.30 33,656,430.15 29,489,958.15

TF-100040 100040 136,275.66 -07 /16 /09 63,282,663.96 33,656,430.15 29,626,233.81

TF-100037 100037 0.39 -07 /22 /09 63,282,664.35 33,656,430.15 29,626,234.20

TF-100029 100029 - 145,934.0807 /23 /09 63,282,664.35 33,802,364.23 29,480,300.12

TF-100054 100054 - 49,143.4407 /30 /09 63,282,664.35 33,851,507.67 29,431,156.68

Payroll Activity - 8,531.9807 /30 /09 63,282,664.35 33,860,039.65 29,422,624.70

TF-100075 100075 - 2,023,928.4008 /06 /09 63,282,664.35 35,883,968.05 27,398,696.30

TF-100115 100115 - 238,777.7208 /20 /09 63,282,664.35 36,122,745.77 27,159,918.58

TF-100135 100135 - 4,325.1208 /27 /09 63,282,664.35 36,127,070.89 27,155,593.46

Payroll Activity - 11,023.1808 /31 /09 63,282,664.35 36,138,094.07 27,144,570.28

TF-100156 100156 - 265,861.0109 /03 /09 63,282,664.35 36,403,955.08 26,878,709.27

TF-100161 100161 - 3,509,177.4809 /08 /09 63,282,664.35 39,913,132.56 23,369,531.79

TF-100164 100164 3,509,177.48 -09 /08 /09 66,791,841.83 39,913,132.56 26,878,709.27

TF-100165 100165 - 3,509,177.4809 /10 /09 66,791,841.83 43,422,310.04 23,369,531.79

Payroll Activity - 638.6509 /10 /09 66,791,841.83 43,422,948.69 23,368,893.14

TF-100188 100188 - 18,225.0009 /17 /09 66,791,841.83 43,441,173.69 23,350,668.14

TF-100204 100204 - 67,435.0009 /24 /09 66,791,841.83 43,508,608.69 23,283,233.14

CR-100245 100245 110,483.39 -09 /25 /09 66,902,325.22 43,508,608.69 23,393,716.53

TF-100226 100226 - 199,397.9509 /29 /09 66,902,325.22 43,708,006.64 23,194,318.58

Payroll Activity - 11,023.1809 /30 /09 66,902,325.22 43,719,029.82 23,183,295.40

TF-100254 100254 - 130,631.3010 /01 /09 66,902,325.22 43,849,661.12 23,052,664.10

TF-100257 100257 - 2,262,400.9010 /08 /09 66,902,325.22 46,112,062.02 20,790,263.20

TF-100306 100306 - 580,682.4510 /15 /09 66,902,325.22 46,692,744.47 20,209,580.75

TF-100358 100358 120,512.10 -10 /19 /09 67,022,837.32 46,692,744.47 20,330,092.85

TF-100357 100357 0.33 -10 /22 /09 67,022,837.65 46,692,744.47 20,330,093.18

TF-100374 100374 - 75,221.1810 /22 /09 67,022,837.65 46,767,965.65 20,254,872.00

TF-100370 100370 - 5,650.6010 /29 /09 67,022,837.65 46,773,616.25 20,249,221.40

CR-100406 100406 79,513.20 -10 /30 /09 67,102,350.85 46,773,616.25 20,328,734.60

Payroll Activity - 11,023.1810 /30 /09 67,102,350.85 46,784,639.43 20,317,711.42

TF-100433 100433 - 1,441,954.0511 /05 /09 67,102,350.85 48,226,593.48 18,875,757.37

TF-100468 100468 - 130,322.0011 /13 /09 67,102,350.85 48,356,915.48 18,745,435.37

TF-100499 100499 - 20,595.1611 /19 /09 67,102,350.85 48,377,510.64 18,724,840.21

TF-100511 100511 - 14,181.0011 /24 /09 67,102,350.85 48,391,691.64 18,710,659.21

Payroll Activity - 11,067.8811 /30 /09 67,102,350.85 48,402,759.52 18,699,591.33

Payroll Activity 680.52 -11 /30 /09 67,103,031.37 48,402,759.52 18,700,271.85

Payroll Activity - 700.8011 /30 /09 67,103,031.37 48,403,460.32 18,699,571.05

TF-100540 100540 - 150,697.1912 /03 /09 67,103,031.37 48,554,157.51 18,548,873.86

TF-100551 100551 - 1,406,365.4512 /10 /09 67,103,031.37 49,960,522.96 17,142,508.41

TF-100575 100575 - 291,105.1112 /17 /09 67,103,031.37 50,251,628.07 16,851,403.30

TF-100583 100583 3,375.00 -12 /17 /09 67,106,406.37 50,251,628.07 16,854,778.30



5/11/2010Fiscal Year: 2010

Requested by carlosf

Date Reference Description Debit Credit Total Debits Total Credits

Page 16 of 17
CASH COUNTY TREASURY REPORT

01-Imperial Community College

General Obligation Bond (GOB)

11:34AM

Balance

Payroll Activity - 11,023.1812 /18 /09 67,106,406.37 50,262,651.25 16,843,755.12

TF-100659 100659 - 39,868.0301 /07 /10 67,106,406.37 50,302,519.28 16,803,887.09

TF-100674 100674 - 442,703.4201 /14 /10 67,106,406.37 50,745,222.70 16,361,183.67

TF-100711 100711 91,197.36 -01 /19 /10 67,197,603.73 50,745,222.70 16,452,381.03

TF-100702 100702 - 100,400.9401 /21 /10 67,197,603.73 50,845,623.64 16,351,980.09

TF-100712 100712 0.63 -01 /21 /10 67,197,604.36 50,845,623.64 16,351,980.72

TF-100719 100719 - 52,432.7501 /28 /10 67,197,604.36 50,898,056.39 16,299,547.97

Payroll Activity - 11,023.1801 /29 /10 67,197,604.36 50,909,079.57 16,288,524.79

TF-100779 100779 - 17,030.5702 /04 /10 67,197,604.36 50,926,110.14 16,271,494.22

TF-100789 100789 - 132,379.6702 /11 /10 67,197,604.36 51,058,489.81 16,139,114.55

TF-100830 100830 - 11,912.7802 /18 /10 67,197,604.36 51,070,402.59 16,127,201.77

CR-100808 100808 1,006,271.86 -02 /19 /10 68,203,876.22 51,070,402.59 17,133,473.63

TF-100862 100862 - 244,409.4502 /25 /10 68,203,876.22 51,314,812.04 16,889,064.18

Payroll Activity - 11,023.1802 /26 /10 68,203,876.22 51,325,835.22 16,878,041.00

TF-100903 100903 - 790,656.9303 /04 /10 68,203,876.22 52,116,492.15 16,087,384.07

TF-100914 100914 - 1,062,534.0503 /11 /10 68,203,876.22 53,179,026.20 15,024,850.02

TF-100965 100965 - 15,167.4003 /18 /10 68,203,876.22 53,194,193.60 15,009,682.62

TF-101007 101007 - 108,498.6903 /25 /10 68,203,876.22 53,302,692.29 14,901,183.93

Payroll Activity - 11,023.1803 /31 /10 68,203,876.22 53,313,715.47 14,890,160.75

TF-101048 101048 - 465,371.7904 /01 /10 68,203,876.22 53,779,087.26 14,424,788.96

TF-101079 101079 - 50,992.4104 /15 /10 68,203,876.22 53,830,079.67 14,373,796.55

TF-101106 101106 8,519.41 -04 /19 /10 68,212,395.63 53,830,079.67 14,382,315.96

TF-101117 101117 60,590.80 -04 /19 /10 68,272,986.43 53,830,079.67 14,442,906.76

TF-101105 101105 - 14,230.1704 /22 /10 68,272,986.43 53,844,309.84 14,428,676.59

TF-101118 101118 0.27 -04 /22 /10 68,272,986.70 53,844,309.84 14,428,676.86

CR-101077 101077 145.00 -04 /23 /10 68,273,131.70 53,844,309.84 14,428,821.86

TF-101148 101148 - 240,463.1504 /29 /10 68,273,131.70 54,084,772.99 14,188,358.71

Payroll Activity - 5,511.5904 /30 /10 68,273,131.70 54,090,284.58 14,182,847.12

Total Activity

Ending Balance

68,273,131.70 54,090,284.58

68,273,131.70 54,090,284.58 14,182,847.12



2009-10 Bond Fund Purchase Orders as of April 30, 2010

FUND - Project PO Amount
81001 - Modernization 121,383.01

JS Floor Covering 2,685.00
Board room - carpet 2,685.00

Office Supply Co 18,456.41
Board room - chairs 4,546.90
Board room - lectern 1,879.20
Board room - tables 50% prepayment 6,015.16
Board room - tables, 50% payment 6,015.15

Office Supply Co. 1,086.41
Board room - additional table 1,086.41

Total Technology Solutions 4,660.00
Board Room - phone and data wiring 2,875.00
Wiring room 511 - office Bill Gay/Efrain Silva 1,785.00

Trade Mark Construction 68,750.00
Board room - remodel 6,875.00
Board room - remodel 90% of contract 61,875.00

Troxell 23,245.19
Board room - AV equipment 23,245.19

Vic's Air Conditioning & Electrical Co. 2,500.00
Tie in AC unit at HR modular (after relocation) 2,500.00

81006 - Parking Lot Phase III 3,656,759.42
Acme Safety & Supply Corp 17,111.20

Parking Lot - 4' concrete wheel stops 4,705.25
Parking Lot - Barriers & Signs 5,268.79
Parking Lot - Concrete wheel stops 200.00
Parking Lot - Faculty & Staff Signs 6,937.16

AWS Construction Services 5,940.00
Asbestos abatement - transit pipe 5,940.00

Hartline Inspection 34,350.00
Inspection - Parking Lot Phase III 34,350.00

Hazard Construction 2,732,000.00
Parking Lot Phase III - pay App #1 652,635.00
Parking Lot Phase III - pay App #2 1,043,137.80
Parking Lot Phase III - pay App #3 731,600.22
Parking Lot Phase III - pay App #4 31,426.98
Parking Lot Phase III - pay App #5 273,200.00

Imperial Irrigation District 37,784.18
Engineering Fee - Parking Lot Phase III 4,900.00
Parking Lot - Electric Connection CSP# 4012057 32,884.18

Imperial Valley Press 1,177.30
Notice of Contractors - Legal Ad#11926934 1,177.30

Landmark Geo- Engineers 37,715.25
Parking Lot Phase III, Testing 37,715.25

Neal Electric 383,514.33
Parking Lot Phase III - Pay App. #1 50,400.00
Parking Lot Phase III - Pay App. #2 224,148.60
Parking Lot Phase III - Pay App. #3 43,772.70
Parking Lot Phase III - Pay App. #4 24,829.20
Parking Lot Phase III - Pay App. #5 2,012.40
Parking Lot Phase III - Pay App. #6 38,351.43

Nielsen Construction 216,622.00
Parking Lot Phase III - Pay App. #1 100,436.91
Parking Lot Phase III - Pay App. #2 38,326.08
Parking Lot Phase III - Pay App. #3 43,918.54
Parking Lot Phase III - Pay App. #4 33,940.47

Pacific Parking Systems 52,672.82
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2009-10 Bond Fund Purchase Orders as of April 30, 2010

Parking pass machines (5) 52,672.82
Pyramid Construction 9,800.00

Parking Lot Phase III - Temp. Parking Area 9,800.00
Sanders, Inc. 128,072.34

Parking lot - 90% complete 58,174.63
Parking Lot phase III pay app. #1 69,897.71

81007 - Sports Field Lighting 45,777.94
Sanders, Inc. 45,777.94

Sports Field Lighting project 45,777.94
81008 - Hwy 111/Aten Rd Improvements 119,191.00

Barrett's Biological Surveys 3,365.50
Aten Road/Hwy III project 3,365.50

City of Imperial 5,062.50
Highway 111/Aten Rd. Project 5,062.50

County of Imperial 5,085.00
Encroachment permit - deposit 85.00
